

Roosevelt Fire District PO Box 501 Roosevelt, New York 11575 (516) 771-3370

E-Mail: Commissioners @rooseveltfd.org Fax: (516) 378-4408

CHAIRMAN Hector B. Tyler

VICE CHAIRMAN Pamela Williams

COMMISSIONERS
Derrick Fennell
Garland Moore
Judy Miller

GENERAL COUNSEL Lance D. Clarke

SECRETARY LeKia Trollinger

TREASURER
Trina Sutherland

NOTICE OF ELECTION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with Article XI of the Town law of the State of New York, an election will be held in the Roosevelt Fire District on TUESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2024 between the hours of 2:00 PM and 9:00 PM at the Fire District Headquarters at 56 West Centennial Avenue Roosevelt, New York, within said District for the purpose of electing one (1) Fire Commissioner for a term of five (5) years, commencing January 1, 2025 and expiring on December 31, 2029.

Expiring Terms:

Commissioner Hector B. Tyler, Sr.

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that pursuant to a resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Roosevelt Fire District as provided in Section 176(7) of the Town Law, candidates shall file nominations containing their names as hereinafter described, with the Roosevelt Fire District Secretary, at 56 West Centennial Avenue Roosevelt, New York, at least twenty (20) days prior to the date of such election, to November 20, 2024. Nominations to be submitted in petition form; and subscribed by twenty-five (25) qualified voters of the Roosevelt Fire District. Petitions for Fire District office for the 2024 Annual Election shall be delivered to the Fire District Secretary by 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, November 20, 2024. No petitions will be accepted after that time

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that all duly registered voters of the Roosevelt Fire District shall be eligible to vote in said Annual Election, provided they have registered with the County Board of Elections 22 days prior to the date of the election, to November 18, 2024.

DATED: November 04, 2024

ROOSEVELT, NEW YORK LEKIA TROLLINGER DISTRICT SECRETARY